Total fixed
income securities $ 32,327,950 $ 327,973 $ 8,899,695 $ 16,583,082 $ 6,517,200

2013
 Investment Maturities (in years)
Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10
U.S. treasuries $ 7,909,530 $ - $ 2,464,953  $ 2,804,687 $ 2,639,890
U.S. agencies  10,453,570  56  302,293  4,499,542   5,651,679
Debt securities  14,194,116  259,097  5,223,616  8,560,215  151,188
Total fixed
income securities $ 32,557,216 $  259,153 $ 7,990,862 $ 15,864,444 $ 8,442,757

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by the
assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The Plan’s investment
policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

Town of Davie Police Pension Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2014 and 2013

 - 20 -

Note 4 - Deposits and Investment Risk Disclosures - continued

The following tables disclose credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, as applicable:

 2014 2013
  Percentage  Percentage
 Fair Value of Portfolio Fair Value of Portfolio

U.S. government guaranteed* $ 24,391,970 75.45%  $ 18,363,100 56.40%

Quality rating of credit
 risk debt securities:
 AA+   935,593  2.89  953,668 2.93
 AA   -   -  130,736  0.40
 AA-   540,850   1.67  650,740 2.00
 A+   609,246   1.88   1,771,441 5.44
 A   2,025,537   6.27   3,671,171 11.28
 A-   2,977,162  9.22   6,879,955 21.13
 BBB+   847,592   2.62   136,405  0.42
Total credit risk debt securities   7,935,980 24.55   14,194,116 43.60
Total fixed income securities $ 32,327,950 100.00%  $ 32,557,216 100.00%

*Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not
considered to have credit risk and do not have purchase limitations.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the Plan contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one
issuer as well as maximum portfolio allocation percentages. There were no individual investments that
represent 5% or more of plan net assets at September 30, 2014 and 2013.

Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. Custodial risk for